EAL50
50W Single Low-Noise DC/DC Converters
9VIN to 72VIN, 3.3VOUT to 15VOUT
BETA DYNE INC   •   WWW.BETA-DYNE.COM EAL50 50W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   EAL50RevA.PDF   •   PAGE 1 OF 6
beta
dyne
1
2

7  +VOUT
8  +VOUT
9  -SENSE
10  -VOUT
11  -VOUT
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
MODEL NUMBER INPUT OUTPUT
Voltage (Vdc) Current (mA) Voltage
(Vdc)
Current
(mA)
Efficiency
Full Load (%)Nominal Range No Load Full Load
              EAL50S3.3/12 12 9-18 125 3970 3.3 12000 84
               EAL50S5/12 12 9-18 130 3935 5 8000 85
              EAL50S12/12 12 9-18 80 4758 12 4166 88
              EAL50S15/12 12 9-18 160 4727 15 3333 88
              EAL50S3.3/24 24 18-36 77 1975 3.3 12000 84
              EAL50S5/24 24 18-36 77 2378 5 10000 88
              EAL50S12/24 24 18-36 77 2271 12 4166 93
              EAL50S15/24 24 18-36 100 2289 15 3333 91
              EAL50S3.3/48 48 36-72 150 998 3.3 12000 83
              EAL50S5/48 48 36-72 200 1206 5 10000 87
              EAL50S12/48 48 36-72 50 1167 12 4166 90
              EAL50S15/48 48 36-72 33 1138 15 3333 91
BETA DYNE INC   •   WWW.BETA-DYNE.COM EAL50 50W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   EAL50RevA.PDF   •   PAGE 4 OF 6
External Trimming of Output Voltages
____ _ __ __
ORDERING GUIDE
Input VoltageSeries
Number of Outputs (S = Single)
Output Voltage
EAL50 S 24/12
Model Selection Guide
Contact factory for custom input and output voltage combinations
To trim the output voltage UP, connect a 5% ¼W resistor between the +VO1 output and trim pin of the converter. To trim the output
voltage DOWN, connect a 5% ¼W resistor between the -VO1 output and trim pins of the converter. For UP/DOWN trimming capability,
connect a 10kΩ potentiometer between the + and - output pins, with the wiper arm connected to the trim pin.
The trim resistors/potentiometer can be connected at the converter output pins or the load. However, if connected at the load, the
resistance of the runs becomes part of the feedback network which improves load regulation. If load is some distance from the converter,
the use of #20 guage wire is recommended to avoid excessive voltage drop due to the resistance of the circuit paths.
BETA DYNE INC   •   WWW.BETA-DYNE.COM EAL50 50W DC/DC CONVERTER   •   EAL50RevA.PDF   •   PAGE 5 OF 6
FIGURE 1. Typical connection diagram
EAL50S5/24
50 60 70 80
40
50
60
30
90 100 105
70
PO
°C
0
**
ON/OFF
+Vin
C2
** OPTIONAL PARTS
-Vout
+Vout
10K
1000pF
100V
**
1000pF
100µF
-Vout
ON/OFF
+Vin
1
3
7
11
5-Vin
4
V ADJ
+Vout
.01-.1µF
1500V
F1 -Vout
10
-S
9
+Vout 8
+S 6
SYNC 2
SYNC
-Vin
220PF
RLL1
C1
100µF10µF
10µFD1-BAT54
FIGURE 2. Typical derating curve of PO Max
VIN C1 C1 L1 F1
12 100µF@25V 1000µF@35V 1µH@10A 7A
24 22µF@50V 47µF@50V 2.2µH@7A 4A
48 10µF@100V 47µF@100V 3.3µF@5A 3A